actions are highly probable. The cash flow hedges of the expected future sales

and purchases in 2023 and 2022 were assessed to be highly effective.

The Group has a number of investments in foreign subsidiaries, whose net assets

are exposed to currency translation risk. The Group tries to reduce the currency

exposure through borrowings in the corresponding currencies where possible

and economically prudent.

The Group uses a risk computation similar to Value-at-Risk (VAR). It includes

financial instruments (mainly currency forwards) as well as balance sheet

positions and future operating cash flows (non-discounted) in foreign currency.

The estimates are made assuming normal market conditions, using a 99%

confidence interval. The correlations between currency pairs and the volatilities

are observed over a 360 day period.

The estimated potential intra-day loss in the VAR model amounts to TCHF 734.0

as per December 31, 2023 (2022: confidence interval 99%; TCHF 353.6)

Foreign Currency Risk Table

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change

in the USD, GBP, SEK and EUR exchange rate, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

2023 2022

Increase/(decrease) 5% 5%

in USD/EUR/GBP/SEK rate (5%) (5%)

Effect on profit before tax 577 890

in CHF 1000.– (577) (890)

Effect on comprehensive income/equity 610 607

in CHF 1000.– (610) (607)

Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of

changes in market interest rates with the exception of the seller note which is

subject to SOFR changes, see note 11. The Group’s long-term borrowings are with

fixed maturity and interest rates. The Group is mainly exposed to interest risk in

case of refinancing of matured borrowings.

Risk management

 141Annual Report 2023  |Company information Sustainability reportFinancial report

Credit Risk

The Group has policies in place to ensure that sales of products are made to

customers with an appropriate credit history. Derivative and cash transactions